



**Engineering and
Public Works Department**

P.O. Box 21229

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-1229

(561) 684-4000

FAX: (561) 684-4050

www.pbc.gov



**Palm Beach County
Board of County
Commissioners**

Sara Baxter, Mayor

Marci Woodward, Vice Mayor

Maria G. Marino

Gregg K. Weiss

Joel G. Flores

Maria Sachs

Bobby Powell Jr.

County Administrator

Joseph Abruzzo

DATE: January 28, 2026

TO: Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC
M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., d/b/a All County Paving
Boulder Construction, LLC
R&D Paving, LLC
Florida Blacktop, Inc.

FROM: Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Div.

**RE: AWARD RECOMMENDATION
SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING
SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2025056**

Based on bid results and SBD compliance review, Engineering and Public Works recommends award of the above referenced contract to **Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC, M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., d/b/a All County Paving, Boulder Construction, LLC, and R&D Paving, LLC.**

This Award Recommendation will be posted at the Engineering and Public Works Department / Roadway Production Division reception area on the 3rd Floor at 2300 North Jog Road, West Palm Beach, Florida on **January 29, 2026** and to

<http://discover.pbcgov.org/engineering/roadwayproduction/Pages/Bid-Documents.aspx>

If your office wishes to protest this award recommendation, you may do so by addressing your written protest to Ms. Jessica H. Comis, Director, Palm Beach County Procurement Department, 50 South Military Trail, West Palm Beach, Florida 33415. The protest must identify the protestor, the solicitation, and include a factual summary of the basis of the protest and a protest bond. Failure to submit a protest to Jessica H. Comis, Director of Procurement within five (5) business days after posting of this Award Recommendation, as prescribed in Section 2-55(b) of the Palm Beach County Code, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under the referenced County Code.

We thank you for your continued interest in bidding Palm Beach County projects.



**AWARD RECOMMENDATION
SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2025056
January 28, 2026**

enc: Bid Tabulations
SBD Compliance Review

ec: All Bidders
David L. Ricks, P.E., County Engineer
Joanne M. Keller, P.E., Deputy County Engineer
Steven B. Carrier, P.E., Assistant County Engineer
Morton L. Rose, P.E., Director, Roadway Production Division
Kathleen O. Farrell, P.E., Assistant Director, Roadway Production Division
Maroun Azzi, P.E., Thoroughfare Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Carlos Bojorge, P.E., Special Projects Manager, Roadway Production Division
Kristine Frazell-Smith, P.E., Local Roads Manager, Roadway Production Division
Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager, Roadway Production Division
Adam Faustini, Director, Road and Bridge Division
Dan Doyle, Assistant Director, Road and Bridge Division
Craig Lloyd, Road Superintendent, Road and Bridge Division
Brian Powel, Assistant Road Superintendent, Road and Bridge Division
Toni Sharp, Right of Way Manager, Roadway Production Division
Geraldine Lazzarino-Kelly, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I, Roadway Production Division
Kenny Rampersad, Director, Administrative Services Division
Danny Ramlalsingh, Fiscal Manager, Administrative Services Division
Yicel Corcino, Financial Analyst II, Administrative Services Division
Susan Hudson, Financial Analyst, Administrative Services Division
Albert Hoffman, Director, Construction Coordination Division
Motasem Al-Turk, P.E., Director, Traffic Engineering Division
Ali Bayat, Director, Water Utilities Department
Fernando DelDago, CID Director, Facilities Development and Operations
Jennifer Cirillo, Director, Parks & Recreation Department
Deborah Drum, Director, PBC ERM
Brenda Znachko, Director, Contract Development and Control Division, OFMB
Axel Miranda, Director, Office of Equal Business Opportunity
Allen Gray, Manager, SBE Division, OSBD
Terry Newton, Small Business Development Specialist III, OSBD
Jessica H. Comis, Director, Procurement Department
Tiffany Thomas, Contract Oversight Specialist, Office of the Inspector General
Yelizaveta B. Herman, Assistant County Attorney
Casey Pranckun, Manager, Streetscape Section



**AWARD RECOMMENDATION
 SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES
 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
 PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO.: 2025056
 January 28, 2026**

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works recommends award to **Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC, M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., d/b/a All County Paving, Boulder Construction, LLC, and R&D Paving, LLC**, the lowest responsive, responsible bidders meeting all of the Small Business Development (SBD) ordinance requirements.

Rank	Bidder	Bid Amount	Footnotes
1	Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC	\$2,354,686.00	1, 2
2	M&M Asphalt Maintenance, Inc., d/b/a All County Paving	\$2,708,357.50	1, 2
3	Boulder Construction, LLC	\$2,931,870.00	1, 2
4	R&D Paving, LLC	\$3,526,532.50	1, 2
5	Florida Blacktop, Inc.	\$3,969,940.00	2

- Footnotes:**
1. Recommended Awardee
 2. Responsive to the Entire Solicitation

- Enclosures:**
- Office of Small Business Dev. Compliance Review
 - Bid Tabulations

SBE PARTICIPATION EVALUATION FORM

DATE SENT: 11/21/2025	CONTRACTS MANAGER: Holly B. Knight, P.E.
PROJECT #: 2025056	PROJECT NAME: Small Paving and Minor Continuing Services (CSA)
USER DEPARTMENT: Engineering	SOLICITATION OPENING DATE: 11/18/2025
GSC ESTABLISHED API : 20% SBE (Subcontracting Goal – min. mandatory)	

KEY(S) FOR DETERMINATIONS:

- (1) YES
- (2) NO
- (3) NOT APPLICABLE

Respondents with an asterisk (*) did not submit schedules.

RESPONDENTS	RESPONDENT IS A CERTIFIED SBE	IF GOAL APPLIES, RESPONDENT IS RESPONSIVE	PERCENTAGE OF SBE UTILIZATION
Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC	2	1	20%
M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc	2	1	22.72%
Boulder Construction, LLC	2	1	21.45%
R & D Paving, LLC	1	1	58.63%
Florida Blacktop, Inc	1	1	77.16%

EVALUATION NOTES: Boulder Construction, LLC (Not a certified SBE at time of the Dept.’s Bid Opening)

Florida Blacktop, Inc (Point of Reference - No other firm(s) were listed or provided Schedule 2s for the remaining percentile of work).

Evaluated By: Terry Newton

Approved by: Allen Gray

Signature: 

Signature: 

Date: 12/10/2025

Date: 12.18.2025

***Rev.: 06.05.25 pursuant to Emergency Ordinance 2025-014, approved on June 3, 2025**

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$2,354,686.00	
			Amount Less Contingency	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
S.P. Britt Trucking & Transport, Inc	SBE	6/13/26	\$470,937.20	<input type="checkbox"/>
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			20%	
Evaluation Comments: Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company, LLC (RESPONSIVE)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$2,708,357.50	
			Amount Less Contingency	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
TCLM Enterprise, Inc	SBE	12/27/27	\$89,750.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
WM. D. Adeimy Jr Inc	SBE	3/21/26	\$371,100.00	
Tru Trucking, LLC	SBE	3/21/26	\$154,369.00	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			22.72%	
Evaluation Comments: M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc (RESPONSIVE)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: Boulder Construction, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	Bid Amount \$2,931,870.00	
			Amount Less Contingency	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Boulder Construction, LLC	Non-SBE	n/a	\$2,302,870.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Project Xanadu & Co	SBE	3/21/26	\$629,000.00	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			21.45%	
Evaluation Comments: Boulder Construction, LLC (RESPONSIVE - Prime Bidder was not a certified SBE at time of the Dept.'s Bid Opening)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: R & D Paving, LLC	SBE	4/9/28	Bid Amount \$3,526,532.50	
			Amount Less Contingency	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Johnson-Davis Incorporated	Non-SBE	n/a	\$75,500.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Exigo Concrete, Inc	Non-SBE	n/a	\$294,445.00	
R & D Paving, LLC	SBE	4/9/28	\$2,067,660.00	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			58.63%	
Evaluation Comments: R & D Paving, LLC (RESPONSIVE)				

	Certification Status	Expiration Date	Bid Amount/Price/Percent:	
Prime Respondent: FLORIDA BLACKTOP INC	SBE	4/9/28	Bid Amount \$3,969,940.00	
			Amount Less Contingency	
Subcontractor/Sub consultant Name				Supplier
Florida Blacktop, Inc	SBE	4/9/28	\$2,580,500.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
WM. D. Adeimy Jr Inc	SBE	3/21/26	\$482,800	
TOTAL SBE PARTICIPATION			77.16%	
Evaluation Comments: Florida Blacktop, Inc (RESPONSIVE – However, no other firms were listed to perform the remaining percentile of work, based on the Florida Blacktop Inc's Schedule 1).				

BID TABULATIONS SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2025056					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders	Engineer's Estimate	Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company LLC		M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., d/b/a All County Paving	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	110-1-1	Clearing & Grubbing	25	AC	\$ 5,288.00	\$ 4,097.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 48,750.00
2	110-1	Remove Existing Asphalt (Full Depth) (See Notes)	5,000	SY	\$ 8.06	\$ 17.22	\$ 3.50	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 2.60	\$ 13,000.00
3	120-1	Regular Excavation	2,000	CY	\$ 22.81	\$ 22.11	\$ 8.50	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 20,000.00
4	120-6	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	500	CY	\$ 32.45	\$ 52.14	\$ 8.50	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 29.25	\$ 14,625.00
5	N/A	Finish Existing Rock Base (Including Prime Coat)	500	SY	\$ 15.53	\$ 19.42	\$ 10.75	\$ 5,375.00	\$ 23.85	\$ 11,925.00
6	N/A	Finish Grading	1,000	SY	\$ 9.50	\$ 13.04	\$ 4.50	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 6.10	\$ 6,100.00
7	160-6	4" Base (Including Prime Coat)	800	SY	\$ 19.68	\$ 28.49	\$ 9.50	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 16.25	\$ 13,000.00
8	160-6	6" Base (Including Prime Coat)	1,500	SY	\$ 22.07	\$ 23.76	\$ 12.50	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 21.45	\$ 32,175.00
9	160-6	8" Base (Including Prime Coat)	1,500	SY	\$ 28.03	\$ 28.60	\$ 18.99	\$ 28,485.00	\$ 26.35	\$ 39,525.00
10	285-704	Optional Base Group 4	200	SY	\$ 28.91	\$ 35.88	\$ 19.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 24.70	\$ 4,940.00
11	285-707	Optional Base Group 7	1,000	SY	\$ 31.21	\$ 39.66	\$ 22.69	\$ 22,690.00	\$ 25.35	\$ 25,350.00
12	285-710	Optional Base Group 10	200	SY	\$ 52.29	\$ 48.29	\$ 22.69	\$ 4,538.00	\$ 35.75	\$ 7,150.00
13	285-713	Optional Base Group 13	1,000	SY	\$ 54.22	\$ 54.23	\$ 29.00	\$ 29,000.00	\$ 38.35	\$ 38,350.00
14	327-70-1	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement (1") <5,000 SY	5,000	SY	\$ 12.80	\$ 7.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 32,500.00
15	327-70	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavemet (1') (>5,000 SY)	10,000	SY	\$ 4.59	\$ 16.06	\$ 4.85	\$ 48,500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 30,000.00
16	327-70	Portable Milling Machine	500	HR	\$ 397.80	\$ 290.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 142,500.00
17	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (0-200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 252.40	\$ 294.25	\$ 199.99	\$ 239,988.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 264,000.00
18	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (> 200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 206.20	\$ 192.61	\$ 199.99	\$ 239,988.00	\$ 197.00	\$ 236,400.00
19	337-7-82	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (FC-9.5 Traffic Level C) (0 - 200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 271.80	\$ 309.54	\$ 199.99	\$ 239,988.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 264,000.00
20	337-7-82	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (FC-9.5 Traffic Level C) (> 200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 221.40	\$ 208.23	\$ 199.99	\$ 239,988.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 240,000.00
21	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-12.5 Traffic Level C) (0-200 Ton Orders)	150	TN	\$ 273.30	\$ 210.00	\$ 199.99	\$ 29,998.50	\$ 220.00	\$ 33,000.00
22	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-12.5 Traffic Level C) (> 200 Ton Orders)	250	TN	\$ 208.40	\$ 200.00	\$ 199.99	\$ 49,997.50	\$ 197.00	\$ 49,250.00
23	526-1-1	Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 184.00	\$ 136.18	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 10,500.00
54	526-1-101	Remove Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 44.10	\$ 52.58	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 56.50	\$ 2,825.00

BID TABULATIONS SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2025056					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders	Engineer's Estimate	Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company LLC		M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., d/b/a All County Paving	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
25	526-1-101	Reset Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 99.90	\$ 88.88	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 56.50	\$ 2,825.00
26	N/A	Speed Humps	1,000	SY	\$ 204.20	\$ 175.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 121,000.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)								\$ 1,596,936.00	\$ 1,703,690.00	
CONCRETE PAY ITEMS										
27	520-2-4	Concrete Curb (Type D) (See Notes)	500	LF	\$ 35.84	\$ 42.57	\$ 26.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 17,500.00
28	110-4-10	Concrete Curb Type D Removal	100	LF	\$ 18.82	\$ 26.95	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 1,560.00
29	520-1-10	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F)	1,000	LF	\$ 48.13	\$ 52.69	\$ 35.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 45,000.00
30	110-4-10	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type F Removal	500	LF	\$ 17.36	\$ 26.18	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 7,800.00
31	520-3	Concrete Valley Gutter	300	LF	\$ 43.69	\$ 48.62	\$ 35.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,000.00
32	110-4-10	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	200	LF	\$ 18.02	\$ 24.86	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 3,120.00
33	520-2	Concrete Flush Header Curb (PBC Standard)	200	LF	\$ 54.57	\$ 62.26	\$ 55.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 64.95	\$ 12,990.00
34	110-4-10	Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal	100	LF	\$ 18.02	\$ 30.36	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15.60	\$ 1,560.00
35	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - Less than 10 SY	100	SY	\$ 183.60	\$ 178.86	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00
36	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 10 SY to Less than 50 SY	1,000	SY	\$ 153.47	\$ 144.45	\$ 200.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 155,000.00
37	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 50 SY or Greater	1,000	SY	\$ 93.50	\$ 75.57	\$ 62.50	\$ 62,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125,000.00
38	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - Less than 8 SY	50	SY	\$ 217.80	\$ 303.40	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 15,000.00
39	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 8 SY to Less than 35 SY	100	SY	\$ 174.34	\$ 212.30	\$ 225.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00
40	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 35 SY or Greater	500	SY	\$ 107.14	\$ 115.17	\$ 82.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 82,500.00
41	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps)	750	SY	\$ 175.33	\$ 213.18	\$ 129.00	\$ 96,750.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 168,750.00
42	527-2	Surface Applied Tactile Surface	750	SF	\$ 52.09	\$ 25.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 36.25	\$ 27,187.50
43	527-2	Cast-In-Place Tactile Surface	1,500	SF	\$ 56.09	\$ 47.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 41.25	\$ 61,875.00
44	110-4-10	4" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 26.14	\$ 62.81	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 27,000.00
45	110-4-10	6" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 28.20	\$ 69.10	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 27,000.00
SUBTOTAL (CONCRETE)								\$ 654,500.00	\$ 833,342.50	

BID TABULATIONS SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2025056					Average of Bid Items for All Bidders	Engineer's Estimate	Wynn & Sons Environmental Construction Company LLC		M&M Asphalt Maintenance Inc., d/b/a All County Paving	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Unit Price	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
MISCELLANEOUS PAY ITEMS										
43	570-1	Seed and Mulch	500	SY	\$ 7.09	\$ 5.57	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5.65	\$ 2,825.00
44	570-2	Sodding (To Match Existing) (See Notes)	2,500	SY	\$ 18.40	\$ 10.89	\$ 8.50	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 42,500.00
45	110-7	Mail Boxes (Reset)	50	EA	\$ 210.00	\$ 182.82	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 9,500.00
46	635-2	Pull Boxes (Heavy Duty)	10	EA	\$ 1,500.80	\$ 1,466.30	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 685.00	\$ 6,850.00
47	425-6	Adjust Valve Box	40	EA	\$ 890.00	\$ 422.18	\$ 500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 60,000.00
48	425-5	Manhole Adjust	5	EA	\$ 1,996.00	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,690.00	\$ 13,450.00
49	N/A	Valve Box Cover (Replace)	10	EA	\$ 368.80	\$ 399.08	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 295.00	\$ 2,950.00
50	N/A	Valve Box Cover (Adjust)	10	EA	\$ 609.00	\$ 376.20	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 3,250.00
51	1644-800	Relocate Fire Hydrant	2	EA	\$ 11,960.00	\$ 8,690.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
SUBTOTAL (MISCELLANEOUS)								103,250.00		171,325.00
TOTAL BID								2,354,686.00		2,708,357.50

BID TABULATIONS SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT PBC PROJECT #2025056					Boulder Construction LLC		R&D Paving, LLC		Florida Blacktop, Inc.	
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
ROADWAY ITEMS										
1	110-1-1	Clearing & Grubbing	25	AC	\$ 990.00	\$ 24,750.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 275,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 250,000.00
2	110-1	Remove Existing Asphalt (Full Depth) (See Notes)	5,000	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 10.20	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 90,000.00
3	120-1	Regular Excavation	2,000	CY	\$ 8.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 56.55	\$ 113,100.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 62,000.00
4	120-6	Embankment (Compacted in Place)	500	CY	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 55.50	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 59.00	\$ 29,500.00
5	N/A	Finish Existing Rock Base (Including Prime Coat)	500	SY	\$ 7.40	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 27.65	\$ 13,825.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00
6	N/A	Finish Grading	1,000	SY	\$ 3.50	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 26.40	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 7,000.00
7	160-6	4" Base (Including Prime Coat)	800	SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 40.65	\$ 32,520.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 17,600.00
8	160-6	6" Base (Including Prime Coat)	1,500	SY	\$ 11.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 36.40	\$ 54,600.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 43,500.00
9	160-6	8" Base (Including Prime Coat)	1,500	SY	\$ 17.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 41.80	\$ 62,700.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 54,000.00
10	285-704	Optional Base Group 4	200	SY	\$ 18.90	\$ 3,780.00	\$ 51.95	\$ 10,390.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00
11	285-707	Optional Base Group 7	1,000	SY	\$ 15.50	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 52,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 40,000.00
12	285-710	Optional Base Group 10	200	SY	\$ 27.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.00
13	285-713	Optional Base Group 13	1,000	SY	\$ 25.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 68.75	\$ 68,750.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 110,000.00
14	327-70-1	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement (1") <5,000 SY	5,000	SY	\$ 8.80	\$ 44,000.00	\$ 16.70	\$ 83,500.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 135,000.00
15	327-70	Mill Existing Asphalt Pavemet (1') (>5,000 SY)	10,000	SY	\$ 6.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 4.10	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50,000.00
16	327-70	Portable Milling Machine	500	HR	\$ 240.00	\$ 120,000.00	\$ 814.00	\$ 407,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 200,000.00
17	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (0-200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 249.00	\$ 298,800.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 330,000.00	\$ 318.00	\$ 381,600.00
18	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-9.5 Traffic Level C) (> 200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 199.00	\$ 238,800.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 222,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 300,000.00
19	337-7-82	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (FC-9.5 Traffic Level C) (0 - 200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 269.00	\$ 322,800.00	\$ 290.00	\$ 348,000.00	\$ 380.00	\$ 456,000.00
20	337-7-82	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (FC-9.5 Traffic Level C) (> 200 Ton Orders)	1,200	TN	\$ 219.00	\$ 262,800.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 258,000.00	\$ 273.00	\$ 327,600.00
21	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-12.5 Traffic Level C) (0-200 Ton Orders)	150	TN	\$ 249.00	\$ 37,350.00	\$ 379.50	\$ 56,925.00	\$ 318.00	\$ 47,700.00
22	334-1-13	Superpave Asphaltic Concrete (SP-12.5 Traffic Level C) (> 200 Ton Orders)	250	TN	\$ 199.00	\$ 49,750.00	\$ 196.00	\$ 49,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 62,500.00
23	526-1-1	Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 190.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00
54	526-1-101	Remove Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 49.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00

BID TABULATIONS					Boulder Construction LLC		R&D Paving, LLC		Florida Blacktop, Inc.	
SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT										
PBC PROJECT #2025056										
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
25	526-1-101	Reset Paver Brick	50	SY	\$ 99.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 109.00	\$ 5,450.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 8,000.00
26	N/A	Speed Humps	1,000	SY	\$ 450.00	\$ 450,000.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 230,000.00
SUBTOTAL (ROADWAY)					\$	2,083,830.00	\$	2,716,710.00	\$	2,942,900.00
CONCRETE PAY ITEMS										
27	520-2-4	Concrete Curb (Type D) (See Notes)	500	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 24.20	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 37,000.00
28	110-4-10	Concrete Curb Type D Removal	100	LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
29	520-1-10	Concrete Curb & Gutter (Type F)	1,000	LF	\$ 33.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 38.65	\$ 38,650.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 89,000.00
30	110-4-10	Concrete Curb & Gutter Type F Removal	500	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 28.20	\$ 14,100.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10,000.00
31	520-3	Concrete Valley Gutter	300	LF	\$ 26.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 28.45	\$ 8,535.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 26,700.00
32	110-4-10	Concrete Valley Gutter Removal	200	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00
33	520-2	Concrete Flush Header Curb (PBC Standard)	200	LF	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 33.90	\$ 6,780.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 14,800.00
34	110-4-10	Concrete Flush Header Curb Removal	100	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 31.50	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
35	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - Less than 10 SY	100	SY	\$ 229.00	\$ 22,900.00	\$ 119.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 12,000.00
36	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 10 SY to Less than 50 SY	1,000	SY	\$ 179.00	\$ 179,000.00	\$ 113.35	\$ 113,350.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120,000.00
37	522-1	Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) - 50 SY or Greater	1,000	SY	\$ 72.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 88,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 120,000.00
38	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - Less than 8 SY	50	SY	\$ 229.00	\$ 11,450.00	\$ 178.00	\$ 8,900.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 6,600.00
39	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 8 SY to Less than 35 SY	100	SY	\$ 179.00	\$ 17,900.00	\$ 160.70	\$ 16,070.00	\$ 132.00	\$ 13,200.00
40	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (Driveway) - 35 SY or Greater	500	SY	\$ 72.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 96.70	\$ 48,350.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 60,000.00
41	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6" Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps)	750	SY	\$ 289.00	\$ 216,750.00	\$ 101.65	\$ 76,237.50	\$ 132.00	\$ 99,000.00
42	527-2	Surface Applied Tactile Surface	750	SF	\$ 43.00	\$ 32,250.00	\$ 70.20	\$ 52,650.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 49,500.00
43	527-2	Cast-In-Place Tactile Surface	1,500	SF	\$ 43.00	\$ 64,500.00	\$ 70.20	\$ 105,300.00	\$ 81.00	\$ 121,500.00
44	110-4-10	4" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 25.70	\$ 12,850.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,000.00
45	110-4-10	6" Concrete Removal	500	SY	\$ 18.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 27.00	\$ 13,500.00
SUBTOTAL (CONCRETE)					\$	738,150.00	\$	639,872.50	\$	809,800.00

BID TABULATIONS					Boulder Construction LLC		R&D Paving, LLC		Florida Blacktop, Inc.	
SMALL PAVING AND MINOR CONTINUING SERVICES CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT										
PBC PROJECT #2025056										
#	FDOT Item #	Item Description	Qty.	Units	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
MISCELLANEOUS PAY ITEMS										
43	570-1	Seed and Mulch	500	SY	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 10.30	\$ 5,150.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00
44	570-2	Sodding (To Match Existing) (See Notes)	2,500	SY	\$ 18.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 46,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 75,000.00
45	110-7	Mail Boxes (Reset)	50	EA	\$ 199.00	\$ 9,950.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 362.00	\$ 18,100.00
46	635-2	Pull Boxes (Heavy Duty)	10	EA	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 3,055.00	\$ 30,550.00	\$ 514.00	\$ 5,140.00
47	425-6	Adjust Valve Box	40	EA	\$ 220.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 35,200.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 54,000.00
48	425-5	Manhole Adjust	5	EA	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 12,000.00
49	N/A	Valve Box Cover (Replace)	10	EA	\$ 199.00	\$ 1,990.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 5,500.00
50	N/A	Valve Box Cover (Adjust)	10	EA	\$ 240.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 13,500.00
51	1644-800	Relocate Fire Hydrant	2	EA	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 28,600.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 29,000.00
SUBTOTAL (MISCELLANEOUS)					\$ 109,890.00		\$ 169,950.00		\$ 217,240.00	
TOTAL BID					\$ 2,931,870.00		\$ 3,526,532.50		\$ 3,969,940.00	

THE COUNTY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE ACCURACY OF THE FORMULAS AND EXTENSIONS USED IN THIS SPREADSHEET.

THE ITEMS AND QUANTITIES ABOVE, SHALL GOVERN OVER THE PLANS.

PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES IN CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL ALSO BE INCLUDED IN ITEM UNIT PRICE.

Note #	FDOT Item #	PAY ITEM FOOTNOTES
1	All	All costs for Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) and mobilization shall be considered incidental to, and shall be included in, unit prices for the pay items.
2	All	All items shall include cost to furnish and install unless otherwise noted.
	All	FDOT Item numbers are or information only.
3	110-1-1	Clearing and Grubbing Specifications for various processes required under clearing and grubbing item. Also includes cutting and capping irrigation lines.
4	522-A	Concrete Sidewalk Items - These items shall include all materials, labor and equipment.
5	522-2	Concrete Sidewalk (6"Thick) (ADA Curb Cut Ramps) - includes only areas of the ramps and transitions back to level sidewalk
6	520-A	The cost to construct curb pads shall be included in the unit price or each respective curb item.
7	120-1	Excavation includes cutting and capping irrigation lines.
8	N/A	Finish Existing Rock Base - Includes all labor, equipment and baserock material sufficient to level, lightly grade and compact the existing rock base prior to application of prime coat.
9	N/A	Finish Grading - Includes all labor, equipment and materials required for fine grading and shaping of areas disturbed by other operations. Finish Grading does not replace grading and shaping incidental to the items Sodding and Seeding and Mulching.
10	327-70-A	Milling Existing Asphalt Pavement Items per square yard are based on the indicated depth of milling. In the event that other milling depths are required, the contract price for Mill Existing Asphalt Pavement will be adjusted in (1/2") increments.
11	327-70	Mill Existing Asphalt, Full Size Milling Machine - Includes use of milling machine, broom tractor, and other equipment as required, transportation of equipment to and from the work site, all labor for actual milling and clean-up and satisfactory disposal of milled material. Preparation of areas to be milled, clean-up and disposal of milled material shall be considered incidental to unit price bid.
12	570-A	Sodding - pay item shall include all work necessary to install and establish, including watering and fertilizing to sustain an established turf until final acceptance at no additional cost. Item shall also include the filling, leveling and repairing of any washed or eroded areas, as may be necessary.

Bids as read at opening on November 18, 2025, 2:00 PM
 All bids subject to OEBO compliance and Board Approval.
 Prepared by: Felicia Johnson, Technical Assistant I
 Checked by: Holly B. Knight, P.E., Contracts Section Manager